U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ΞT Form **PTO-1595** U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002 102436226 Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: MGS MFG. GROUP, INC. Brian Hartlmeier John J. Hahn 4-22-03 William Mentzer Internal Address: \_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes Ves No 3. Nature of conveyance: \_\_\_ Merger Assignment Street Address: W188 N11707 Maple Road Change of Name Security Agreement Other\_\_\_\_\_ City: Germantown State: WI Zip: 53022 Execution Date: March 31, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 3/31/03 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,\u00e40.00 Name: Keith M. Baxter Enclosed Internal Address: Quarles & Brady LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 17-0055 Street Address: 411 E. Wisconsin Avenue City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip: 53202 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. April 27 , 2003 Keith M. Baxter Date Name of Person Signing oney 3 pages Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 650770.90155 54031214

00000106 170055 FC:8021 40.00 CH

## **Assignment**

WHEREAS, the undersigned have/has made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

HIGH VOLUME, IN-MACHINE ASSEMBLY SYSTEM

executed on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefore, and WHEREAS,

MGS MFG. GROUP, INC.

(hereafter referred to as said Company),

a corporation of the state of

WISCONSIN

and having a place of business at W188 N11707 MAPLE ROAD,

GERMANTOWN, WISCONSIN 53022

is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. The undersigned further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries of between any other countries.

The undersigned hereby warrant(s) that they/(s)he have/has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenant(s) that the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of the undersigned, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignment therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors ands assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto executed this assignment at the location and on the date indicated below.

Signature: June Hunth	STATE OF: Wisconsin
Name: Brian Hartlmeier	COUNTY OF: Waukesha
Address: 12915 Meadow Drive	
Elm Grove, Wisconsin 53122	
Date: March 🐠 , 2003	
Before me on this3 lday of March to me known to be the person named in the for therefore to be his/her free act and deed.  (SEAL)	negoing assignment and he she acknowledges his/her execution  Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission Expires: 10 - c = -0 3
	1 of 2 NOTARY * 5387480

PATENT REEL: 014005 FRAME: 0210

Signature: Joh J. Heh	STATE OF: Wisconsin
Name: John J. Hahn	COUNTY OF: Waukesha
Address: 6145 Arthur Road	
Hartford, Wisconsin 53027	
Date: March 3 I, 2003	
Before me on this 31 day of March	, 2003, came John & Hahn going assignment and he/she acknowledges his/her execution Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission Expires:
Signature: William Menter	STATE OF: Wisconsin
Name: William Mentzer	COUNTY OF: Waukesha
Address: N43 W28224 Somerset Court	
Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072	
Date: March <b>3 (</b> 2003	
Before me on this 31 day of March to me known to be the person named in the fore therefore to be his/her free act and deed.	, 2003, came William Mentzer, , going ment and he/she acknowledges his/her execution
(SEAL)	Note Public, State of Wisconsin My dommission Expires: 10 ~ 0.5 - 0.7
Signature:	STATE OF:
Name:	COUNTY OF:
Address:	
Date:	
Before me on this day of to me known to be the person named in the forestherefore to be his/her free act and deed.	, 2003, came, going assignment and he/she acknowledges his/her execution
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of My Commission Expires:
	2of 2

**RECORDED: 04/22/2003** 

PATENT REEL: 014005 FRAME: 0211